»  equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss
whose changes in value are not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in the future

The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is based
on the company’s business model for managing financial
assets and the characteristics of the contractual cash
flows. IFRS 9 eliminates the previous categories of IAS 39:
held to maturity, loans and receivables as well as availab-
le-for-sale.

IFRS 9 largely maintains the existing requirements of IAS
39 for the classification of financial liabilities.

The initial application of IFRS 9 did not have any material
impact on the Group’s accounting methods in relation to
financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments.

The classification and measurement requirements of
IFRS 9 did not have any material impact on the Group.
The Group continued to measure at fair value all financial
assets previously held at fair value pursuant to IAS 39.

The initial application of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 does
not result in any material impact on the carrying amounts
of the financial assets.

EUR´000
IAS 39 carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2017
Revaluation

IFRS 9 carrying amount
Jan. 01, 2018

Financial assets

Amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents 6,374 0 6,374

Trade accounts receivables 4,296 0 4,296

Loans and receivables/deposits 1,209 0 1,209

11,879 0 11,879

At fair value through profit or loss

Call-Option ARIVA.DE AG 659 0 659

Fair Value through OCI

Securities 4,466 0 4,466

Total 17,004 0 17,004

Financial liabilities

Measured at amortized cost 7,944 0 7,944

At fair value through profit or loss 2,740 0 2,740

Finance lease 328 0 328

Total 11,012 0 11,012

NOTES | GENERAL INFORMATION | 49

Impairment of Financial Assets:

IFRS 9 replaces the “occurred losses” model of IAS 39
by the “expected credit losses” (ECL) model. The new
impairment model is to be applied to financial assets
measured at amortised cost, to contractual assets and to
debt instruments measured at FVTOCI, but not to equity
instruments held as financial assets. Under IFRS 9, credit
losses are recorded earlier than under IAS 39.

The Group ascertained that the application of the
impairment requirements of IFRS 9 does not result in
additional impairment expenses as of 1 January 2018.